## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Multimedia Patent Trust	02/14/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Research In Motion Limited	
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street	
City:	Waterloo, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5699485

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)367-2002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972.367.2001

Email: lau@cclaw.com

Correspondent Name: David W. Carstens

Address Line 1: Carstens & Cahoon, LLP

Address Line 2: PO Box 802334
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75380

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ARESE.0101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sarah Lau

Total Attachments: 3

source=ARESE0101\_Assignment\_5699485#page1.tif source=ARESE0101\_Assignment\_5699485#page2.tif source=ARESE0101\_Assignment\_5699485#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020507 FRAME: 0346

500464075

\$40.00 \$40.00

D W WU

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patentee:

Yair Shoham

Patent No.:

5,699,485

Application Serial No.:

08/482,709

Filing Date:

June 7, 1995

Title:

PITCH DELAY MODIFICATION DURING FRAME

ERASURES

Attorney Docket No.:

**ARESE.0101** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT NO. 5,699,485

This Assignment is made and entered into as of February 14, 2008, by Multimedia Patent Trust, a Delaware statutory trust under the Delaware Statutory Trust Act, 12 Del. C. §§ 3801 et seq. ("Assignor"), in favor of Research In Motion Limited, a Canadian company having a principal place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada ("RIM" or "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of United States Patent No. 5,699,485 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, to the Patent, and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for damages for past, present or future infringement of the Patent, throughout the entire world.

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the inventions claimed in the Patent throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said inventions in his own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries.

Assignor AD

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary or appropriate to perfect such rights, title and interest assigned hereby in Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives.

In furtherance of the foregoing, Assignor hereby grants to Assignee an irrevocable power of attorney, with full power of substitution and delegation, to execute and file all applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in order to effectuate the transactions and assignment herein made and to further evidence and protect such assignment and to assure the proper assignment of the Patent to Assignee, in Assignor's name, place and stead, just as fully as might Assignor, and to sign and file all lawful papers, execute and file all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation in part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title to the Patent in Assignee.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Assignor #1

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that: (i) Assignor is a statutory trust duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware; and (ii) Assignor has the full right, power and authority to enter into this Assignment and grant the rights granted in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 14th day of February, 2008.

ASSIGNOR:

MULTIMEDIA PATENT TRUST

By: Duard delbasi

Printed Name: Mr. Gerard deBlasi

Title: Licensing Trustee

State of New Jersey ) ss.:

County of Somerset )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of February 2008, before me, a Notary Public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Mr. Gerard deBlasi known by me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, for the purposes and considerations expressed in it, doing so as Licensing Trustee of MULTIMEDIA PATENT TRUST, and on its behalf.....

Notary Public Lynn howlensh

My Commission expires:

05/12/2012

Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 5,669,485 Page 3 of 3 Assignor <u>x10</u>

PATENT REEL: 020507 FRAME: 0349